

Mission Inn Foundation Sally Beaty 951-787-8104 b<u>eatyclan6@gmail.com</u>

Jarod Hoogland 951-781-8241 director@missioninnmuseum.org

June 12, 2020

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

(HEADLINE) BUILDER/BENEFACTOR NAMED FMCAA RECIPIENT FOR 2020

The Board of Trustees of the Mission Inn Foundation is pleased to announce that Brian Jaramillo, president of Tilden-Coil Constructors, has been chosen as the recipient of the Frank Miller Civic Achievement Award. Jaramillo's outstanding contributions to the greater Riverside community, to his profession, and to his family will be celebrated with a gala dinner at the Mission Inn's Grand Parisian Ballroom on Wednesday, September 9, 2020.

Jaramillo began his career as a project intern with Tilden-Coil Constructors in 1986, a year before graduating cum laude from Cal Poly Pomona. Twenty years later he was named president of the corporation after taking on progressively responsible positions in the company and its construction of buildings for commercial, industrial, institutional, and educational uses.

In addition to serving Tilden-Coil clients, Jaramillo and his management team have dedicated themselves to providing enlightened leadership for a wide range of community projects, not only applying their particular professional skills, but also through corporate and personal giving. The most recent example is The Grove Village Project—the design, construction, and furnishing of four 600 sq. ft. homes for homeless families. This is the first project completed under the city of Riverside's "Love Your Neighbor" campaign that allows houses of worship to care for the housing needs of the homeless on church campuses.

Tilden-Coil has raised over \$634,000 to date for the Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, achieving the title of #1 Fundraising Team in the Inland Empire over the last ten years, with Brian taking the lead as the area's #1 Individual Fundraiser. This effort was inspired by Karen Draper-Smolinski, a Tilden-Coil employee, who was diagnosed with multiple myeloma over a decade ago.

In 2013, Brian represented the Mission Inn Foundation, Friends of Mount Rubidoux, and Riverside Land Conservancy in their successful bid to purchase the land on which the cross sits atop Mount Rubidoux. He also served on the Riverside Educational Enrichment Foundation Board from 2002 to 2012, raising over \$750,000 to benefit students of Riverside Unified School District through classroom grants. In 2011, after Tilden-Coil's completion of the new aquatic complex at Riverside City College, the organization co-founded a new learn-to-swim program called Starting Blocks that has supported the teaching of swimming skills to over 6,000 students in our community...another Jaramillo/Tilden-Coil focus of interest.

Brian and his wife Vesta strongly believe in mentoring the next generation, including their three children...Hannah, Emma, and Jackson. Brian and Vesta have thoroughly enjoyed raising their family in the city of Riverside and are proud to continuously support the community.

The Frank Miller Civic Achievement Award was established in 1997 to honor individuals, couples or groups who have made significant contributions to the city and community of Riverside. Frank Augustus Miller's tradition of civic leadership and devotion to this community carries on in the efforts of many leaders and innovators working to promote and enhance the city of Riverside today. It is with Miller's devotion to community in mind, that the Mission Inn Foundation presents the Frank Miller Civic Achievement Award to Brian Jaramillo. The award ceremony and celebratory dinner will take place on Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at the Mission Inn Hotel & Spa's Grand Parisian Ballroom.

More information about this event can be found at https://missioninnmuseum.org/events/fmcaa/

